

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra\*  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Dayna J. Zolle\*\*  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brienne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 28, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

\*\* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised  
by principals of the firm

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Regulations Are Inconsistent with the <i>Flores</i> Agreement.....	4
A. Length of Detention.....	5
B. Licensing for Detention Facilities .....	8
C. Protections for Children in Detention .....	15
II.   The Homeland Security Act and the Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act Do Not Justify the Regulations’ Deviations from the <i>Flores</i> Agreement .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX.....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	4
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	4
<i>Saravia for A.H. v. Sessions</i> , 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
 <u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(B) .....	19
6 U.S.C. § 552(a) .....	17, 18
6 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....	18
6 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) .....	6
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(3)(i) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(3)(ii).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(ii).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A).....	20
Apprehension, Processing, Care, and Custody of Alien Minors and Unaccompanied Alien Children, 84 Fed. Reg. 44,392 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	2
Homeland Security Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. § 111 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, 8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	1
<i>The Unaccompanied Alien Child Protection Act: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Immigration of the S. Judiciary Comm., 107th Cong. (2002).....</i>	14

**BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Decl. of Jon Gurule, <i>Flores v. Holder</i> , No. 2:85-cv-4544 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2016) (Dkt. No. 217-1).....	10, 11
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-18-67, <i>ICE’s Inspections and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systemic Improvements</i> (June 26, 2018).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-19-46, <i>Management Alert—DHS Needs to Address Dangerous                      Overcrowding Among Single Adults at El Paso Del Norte                      Processing Center (Redacted)</i> (May 30, 2019).....	14
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-19-47, <i>Concerns About ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Four                      Detention Facilities</i> (June 3, 2019) .....	14
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., OIG-19-51, <i>Management Alert—DHS Needs to Address Dangerous                      Overcrowding and Prolonged Detention of Children and Adults in                      the Rio Grande Valley (Redacted)</i> (July 2, 2019) .....	12, 14
Human Rights Watch, Children’s Rights Project, <i>Slipping Through                      the Cracks: Unaccompanied Children Detained by the U.S.                      Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> (April 1997).....	13
Letter from Dr. Scott Allen & Dr. Pamela McPherson, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of Civil Rights & Civil Liberties, to Sen. Charles E. Grassley, Chairman, & Sen. Ron Wyden, Vice Chairman, Sen. Whistleblowing Caucus (July 17, 2018).....	11, 12
Letter from Sen. Charles E. Schumer et al. to Kevin K. McAleenan, Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., & Mark Morgan, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Protection (July 25, 2019) .....	13
<i>Report of the DHS Advisory Committee on Family Residential Centers</i> (Oct. 7, 2016).....	11
Sarah Stillman, <i>The Five-Year-Old Who Was Detained at the Border                      and Persuaded to Sign Away Her Rights</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Oct. 11, 2018) .....	14
